Cash and cash equivalents	 456,386	 764	 5,758	 819,623	 -
Due from related
  companies	 	 1,947,964	 18,171	 1,635,669	 2,545,145	 20,605
Other receivables	 	 735,259	 -	 -	 445,812	 -

	 	 	 	 3,139,609	 18,935	 1,641,427	 3,810,580	 20,605

Financial liabilities:

Due to related companies	 10,235,841	 2,227,154	 509	 193,586	 2,213,025
Other payables	 	 60,642	 33,993	 20	 64,490	 33,991

 	 	   	   	 10,296,483	 2,261,147	 529	 258,076	 2,247,016

Currency exposure	 	 (7,156,874)	 (2,242,212)	 1,640,898	 3,552,504	 (2,226,411)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2018 (cont’d.)

118 Coastal Contracts Bhd (517649-A)
Annual Report 2018

33.	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

(d)	 Foreign Currency Risk (continued)

	 Sensitivity analysis for foreign currency risk

	 The following table demonstrates the sensitivity of the Group’s (loss)/profit net of tax to a reasonably possible change
in the USD, RM, SGD and MXN exchange rates against the respective functional currencies of the Group entities,
with all other variables held constant.

Increase/(Decrease) in (Loss)/Profit Net of Tax

									   Group
									   2018	 2017
									   RM	 RM

USD/RM
- strengthened 6% (2017: 14%)	 	 	 	 (15,980,994)	 (6,910,399)
- weakened 6% (2017: 14%)	 	 	 	 15,980,994	 6,910,399

SGD/RM
- strengthened 4% (2017: 9%)	 	 	 	 (50,267)	 (109,647)
- weakened 4% (2017: 9%)	 	 	 	 50,267	 109,647

SGD/USD
- strengthened 2% (2017: 5%)	 	 	 	 131,040	 27,573
- weakened 2% (2017: 5%)	 	 	 	 (131,040)	 (27,573)

RM/USD
- strengthened 6% (2017: 14%)	 	 	 	 17,213	 16,161
- weakened 6% (2017: 14%)	 	 	 	 (17,213)	 (16,161)

USD/SGD
- strengthened 2% (2017: 5%)	 	 	 	 108,784	 (134,995)
- weakened 2% (2017: 5%)	 	 	 	 (108,784)	 134,995

RM/SGD
- strengthened 4% (2017: 9%)	 	 	 	 68,163	 152,287
- weakened 4% (2017: 9%)	 	 	 	 (68,163)	 (152,287)

MXN/SGD
- strengthened 6% (2017: Nil)	 	 	 	 (74,825)	 -
- weakened 6% (2017: Nil)	 	 	 	 74,825	 -

USD/MXN
- strengthened 8% (2017: 7%)	 	 	 	 (514,399)	 300
- weakened 8% (2017: 7%)	 	 	 	 514,399	 (300)

Notes to the Financial Statements
For the Financial Year Ended 30 June 2018 (cont’d.)

Coastal Contracts Bhd (517649-A)
Annual Report 2018 119

33.	 Financial Risk Management Objectives and Policies (continued)

(e)	H edging Activities

	 Cash flow hedge

	 The Group entered into an interest rate swap (“IRS”) to hedge the cash flow risk in relation to the floating interest rate
of a term loan as disclosed in Notes 21 and 23 to the financial statements. The IRS has the same nominal value of
RM270,173,667 (2017: RM352,813,574) and is settled monthly, consistent with the interest repayment schedule of
the term loan.

	 The Company had entered into a cross currency interest rate swap (“CCIRS”) to hedge the cash flow risk in relation